

In the meanwhile, further proceedings in Civil Appeal Nos.7-A of 2009, 8-A of 2009 and 9-A of 2009, pending before the lower appellate Court shall remain stayed.

It shall be the petitioners' duty to serve the respondents before the next date of hearing failing which the interim order passed today shall stand automatically vacated.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master